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ETHNIC MINORITIES 
• Ethnic minority households are most prominent in urban areas. 
• High ethnic minority populations are found in the Greater Manchester 

area (which accounts for 7 of the 13 LAs with a higher than average 
percentage of ethnic minorities).  The remaining five LAs with above 
average levels of ethnic minority households all located in either East 
Lancashire or Merseyside 

• Rural areas featured a very low number of ethnic minority households.  
Cumbria LAs consistently featured as the LAs with lowest ethnic minority 
population 

 DISABLED 
• Number of Disability Allowance Claimants is most prominent in 

urban areas and particularly Greater Merseyside (Local Authorities 
above regional average include Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, 
Salford, Wirral, and Sefton).  

• Knowsley displayed the highest Disability Living Allowance claimant 
count, almost double the regional average.   

• Barrow-in-Furness also displayed a high claimant count for Disability 
Allowance and the highest for Attendance Allowance  

• The lowest levels of Disability Allowance Claimants and Attendance 
Allowance Claimants were consistently found in Eden. 

 
 
SKILLS AND LEARNING 
• Poor numeracy and literacy skills were more prominent in the urban 

areas of the North West. 
• Knowsley displayed the highest levels of poor literacy and poor 

numeracy. 
• The North West, as a whole, has higher levels of poor literacy and 

numeracy than the UK average. 
• The number of permanent exclusions from school was higher in the 

inner city areas (top three were Liverpool, Salford, and Manchester) 
• Participation of 16 yr olds in education was seen to be higher in LEAs in 

Cumbria and Cheshire 
• At Key Stage 2, the North West average was in line with the England 

average.  Performance was mixed across the sub-regions, with the 
highest performers being Warrington, Bury, and Cheshire Local 
Education Authorities 

 

 SOCIALLY EXCLUDED 
• The North West displayed 8 Local Authorities within the 20 most 

deprived districts in England.   
• Liverpool, Knowsley, Manchester, and Wirral were all in the ranked 

10 most deprived wards in England. 
• Only 6 Local Authority in North West areas featured within the 100 

least deprived districts (Ribble Valley, Congleton, South Lakeland, 
Eden, Macclesfield, and Fylde) 

• Unemployment (Claimant Count) was more prominent in urban 
areas with a focus on Merseyside LA (Knowsley, Liverpool, Wirral, 
St Helens being the areas with the highest unemployment claimant 
count) 

• Only one district in the North West displayed 100% of wards with 
rural classification (Eden).  8 districts, however, had no wards 
recognised as rural. 
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Number of Number of household of ethnic origin, 1991 
Local Authority Total households Total households with head of household of 

ethnic origin 
Ethnic Origin households as % of Total 

Manchester   169079 15484 9.2 
Blackburn with Darwen 51257 4419 8.6 
Preston   49302 3077 6.2 
Pendle   33959 1771 5.2 
Bolton   101725 5228 5.1 
Oldham   85235 3949 4.6 
Rochdale   79205 3554 4.5 
Trafford   83929 3395 4.0 
GREAT BRITAN 21897322 870757 3.9 
Liverpool   182805 5913 3.2 
Burnley   35834 1085 3.0 
Hyndburn   30586 886 2.9 
Tameside   86816 2232 2.6 
NORTH WEST 2661156 64978 2.4 
Bury   69227 1646 2.4 
Stockport   113412 1896 1.7 
Salford   91145 1452 1.6 
Rossendale   25782 348 1.3 
Crewe and Nantwich 41011 385 0.9 
Warrington   70938 636 0.9 
Wirral   131450 1082 0.8 
Macclesfield   60531 489 0.8 
Knowsley   55990 450 0.8 
Lancaster   50796 390 0.8 
Chorley   36856 280 0.8 
Sefton   112374 819 0.7 
Chester   46618 325 0.7 
South Ribble 38719 269 0.7 
West Lancashire 40226 271 0.7 
Ribble Valley 19577 121 0.6 
Wigan   118564 668 0.6 
Halton   45815 256 0.6 
Blackpool   61506 341 0.6 
St. Helens 68741 378 0.5 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 30857 163 0.5 
Fylde 29598  155 0.5 
Vale Royal 43526 222 0.5 
Congleton   32475 165 0.5 
Carlisle   40871 177 0.4 
Barrow in Furness 29622 113 0.4 
Wyre   41798 156 0.4 
Copeland   27751 91 0.3 
Allerdale   37856 105 0.3 
South Lakeland 39773 109 0.3 
Eden   18019 27  0.1  
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of household of ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin drawn from stated ethnic minority origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Number of households of black origin, 1991 
Local Authority Total households Black Caribbean Black African Black Other Total Black households   Black households as % of total 

Manchester   169079 4962 1376 1057 7395.0 4.4 
Trafford     83929 1273 86 188 1547.0 1.8 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 216460 73346 38281 328087 1.5 
Liverpool    182805 772 936 933 2641.0 1.4 
Preston     49302 434 38 83 555.0 1.1 
Oldham     85235 509 65 81 655.0 0.8 
NORTH WEST 2661156 10191 3469 3669 17329.0 0.7 
Bolton    101725 349 143 113 605.0 0.6 
Crewe and Nantwich 41011 145 14 38 197.0 0.5 
Bury 69227 205   65 57 327.0 0.5 
Salford     91145 167 109 96 372.0 0.4 
Rochdale     79205 171 51 89 311.0 0.4 
Knowsley     55990 74 45 76 195.0 0.3 
Stockport     113412 215 72 80 367.0 0.3 
Blackburn with Darwen 51257 46 55 63 164.0 0.3 
Tameside 86816    139 45 71 255.0 0.3 
Chorley     36856 57 8 24 89.0 0.2 
West Lancashire 40226 32 17 23 72.0 0.2 
Wirral     131450 90 46 82 218.0 0.2 
Burnley     35834 14 19 25 58.0 0.2 
South Ribble 38719 34 6 21 61.0 0.2 
Sefton     112374 87 30 60 177.0 0.2 
Halton     45815 27 12 32 71.0 0.2 
Chester     46618 24 20 25 69.0 0.1 
Warrington     70938 46 25 33 104.0 0.1 
Macclesfield     60531 32 28 21 81.0 0.1 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 30857 23 8 9 40.0 0.1 
Lancaster 50796    25 21 16 62.0 0.1 
Pendle     33959 11 11 19 41.0 0.1 
Wigan     118564 61 30 51 142.0 0.1 
Rossendale     25782 17 4 8 29.0 0.1 
St. Helens 68741 21 17 38 76.0 0.1 
Blackpool     61506 28 12 28 68.0 0.1 
Hyndburn     30586 13 6 11 30.0 0.1 
Fylde     29598 12 9 8 29.0 0.1 
Barrow in Furness 29622 1 5 20 26.0 0.1 
Congleton     32475 14 5 8 27.0 0.1 
Copeland     27751 7 5 10 22.0 0.1 
Wyre     41798 10 8 13 31.0 0.1 
Carlisle     40871 9 2 17 28.0 0.1 
Vale Royal 43526 13 10 6 29.0 0.1 
South Lakeland 39773 6 4 15 25.0 0.1 
Allerdale     37856 7 0 16 23.0 0.1 
Eden     18019 5 1 4 10.0 0.1 
Ribble Valley 19577 4 0 1 5.0 0.0 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population, utilizing Local Based Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of households of black origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in1991 Census details. 
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Number of households of Asian Origin, 1991 
Local Authority Total households Indian Pakistani Bangladeshi Total Asian households Asian households as % of Total 

Blackburn with Darwen 51257 2260 1558 61 3879.0 7.6 
Pendle 33959    70 1564 4 1638.0 4.8 
Preston     49302 1863 356 40 2259.0 4.6 
Bolton    101725 3199 828 51 4078.0 4.0 
Rochdale     79205 244 2313 305 2862.0 3.6 
Oldham     85235 425 1655 881 2961.0 3.5 
Manchester     169079 1297 3432 422 5151.0 3.0 
Burnley     35834 94 650 167 911.0 2.5 
Hyndburn     30586 44 692 17 753.0 2.5 
Tameside     86816 932 391 273 1596.0 1.8 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 225582 100938 30668 357188 1.6 
Trafford   83929 672 454 57 1183.0 1.4 
Bury   69227 231 670 32 933.0 1.3 
NORTH WEST 2661156 14338 15903 2881 33122.0 1.2 
Rossendale     25782 31 127 92 250.0 1.0 
Stockport     113412 418 341 53 812.0 0.7 
Salford     91145 257 168 57 482.0 0.5 
Ribble Valley 19577 43 30 4 77.0 0.4 
Liverpool     182805 445 177 87 709.0 0.4 
Warrington     70938 169 85 13 267.0 0.4 
Lancaster     50796 134 16 7 157.0 0.3 
South Ribble 38719 82 27 3 112.0 0.3 
Macclesfield     60531 129 38 8 175.0 0.3 
Chorley     36856 67 33 3 103.0 0.3 
Wigan     118564 168 76 15 259.0 0.2 
Chester     46618 53 14 30 97.0 0.2 
St. Helens 68741 117 16 8 141.0 0.2 
West Lancashire 40226 70 4 5 79.0 0.2 
Wirral     131450 176 29 42 247.0 0.2 
Crewe and Nantwich 41011 52 4 20 76.0 0.2 
Fylde 29598    36 12 6 54.0 0.2 
Vale Royal 43526 51 13 10 74.0 0.2 
Sefton     112374 134 28 27 189.0 0.2 
Congleton     32475 47 4 3 54.0 0.2 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 30857 35 7 9 51.0 0.2 
Blackpool 61506    53 25 19 97.0 0.2 
Carlisle     40871 40 7 16 63.0 0.2 
Halton     45815 51 10 9 70.0 0.2 
Knowsley     55990 54 11 3 68.0 0.1 
Wyre     41798 28 9 10 47.0 0.1 
Barrow in Furness 29622 15 7 3 25.0 0.1 
Copeland     27751 12 9 1 22.0 0.1 
South Lakeland 39773 22 6 2 30.0 0.1 
Allerdale     37856 17 7 2 26.0 0.1 
Eden     18019 1 0 4 5.0 0.0 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population, utilizing Local Based Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of households of Asian  origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in1991 Census details. 
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Number of households of Chinese and Other Ethnic Minority Origin, 1991 

Local Authority Total households Chinese Other groups: 
Asian 

Other Ethnic Origin Total  Chinese and Other 
Ethnic Minority households 

Ethnic Minority households as % of 
total 

Manchester     169079 906 496 1536 2938.0 1.7 
Liverpool     182805 1226 264 1073 2563.0 1.4 
Trafford     83929 232 134 299 665.0 0.8 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 48619   58955 77908 185482 0.8 
Blackburn with Darwen 51257 61   120 195 376.0 0.7 
Salford 91145    230 91 277 598.0 0.7 
Stockport     113412 296 122 299 717.0 0.6 
Bury     69227 133 63 190 386.0 0.6 
NORTH WEST 2661156 5526 2540 6461 14527.0 0.5 
Bolton     101725 141 159 245 545.0 0.5 
Preston     49302 72 91 100 263.0 0.5 
Rochdale     79205 124 143 114 381.0 0.5 
Wirral     131450 338 76 203 617.0 0.5 
Tameside     86816 175 54 152 381.0 0.4 
Sefton     112374 226 64 163 453.0 0.4 
Oldham     85235 112 65 156 333.0 0.4 
Macclesfield     60531 86 38 109 233.0 0.4 
Warrington     70938 109 46 110 265.0 0.4 
Chester     46618 57 42 60 159.0 0.3 
Hyndburn     30586 23 28 52 103.0 0.3 
Lancaster     50796 55 28 88 171.0 0.3 
Knowsley     55990 77 18 92 187.0 0.3 
Burnley     35834 32 34 50 116.0 0.3 
West Lancashire 40226 27   16 77 120.0 0.3 
Blackpool     61506 90 28 58 176.0 0.3 
Vale Royal 43526 55   20 44 119.0 0.3 
Crewe and Nantwich 41011 38   20 54 112.0 0.3 
Pendle     33959 23 27 42 92.0 0.3 
Rossendale     25782 25 15 29 69.0 0.3 
Congleton     32475 41 14 29 84.0 0.3 
Halton     45815 48 18 49 115.0 0.3 
South Ribble 38719 42   22 32 96.0 0.2 
Fylde     29598 15 15 42 72.0 0.2 
Chorley     36856 32 13 43 88.0 0.2 
St. Helens 68741 80   16 65 161.0 0.2 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 30857 22   21 29 72.0 0.2 
Wigan 118564    118 39 110 267.0 0.2 
Carlisle     40871 34 16 36 86.0 0.2 
Barrow in Furness 29622 24   8 30 62.0 0.2 
Ribble Valley 19577 6   13 20 39.0 0.2 
Wyre     41798 35 19 24 78.0 0.2 
Copeland     27751 20 8 19 47.0 0.2 
Allerdale     37856 20 5 31 56.0 0.1 
South Lakeland 39773 15   10 29 54.0 0.1 
Eden     18019 5 1 6 12.0 0.1 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population, utilizing Local Based Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of households of Chinese and other ethnic minority origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in1991 Census details. 
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Estimated Ethnic Minority Population in 2001 and Forecasted population for 2006. 
2001  2006 

Local Authority Estimated Ethnic Minority Population  as % of total 
population 

  Estimated Ethnic Minority Population as % of total 
population 

Manchester 16.1  Manchester 15.44 
Pendle 13.3  Pendle 15.02 
Preston 11.9  Preston 12.7 
Oldham 10.72  Oldham 11.89 
Bolton  10.03  Blackpool 10.92 
Rochdale 9.02  Rochdale 9.67 
Blackburn with Darwen 8.17  Trafford 8.24 
Trafford 7.32  Bolton 7.13 
Burnley 6.55  Hyndburn 6.15 
Hyndburn 5.99  Tameside 5.51 
Tameside 5.06  Burnley 5.31 
Bury 4.74  Liverpool 4.8 
NORTH WEST 4.62  NORTH WEST 4.74 
Liverpool 4.45  Stockport 4.42 
Stockport 3.75  Rossendale 4.19 
Rossendale 3.61  Salford 3.05 
Salford 2.82  Barrow in Furness 2.25 
Warrington 2.0  Warrington 2.23 
South Ribble 1.58  South Ribble 1.86 
Crewe and Nantwich 1.46  Copeland 1.59 
Macclesfield 1.42  Macclesfield 1.56 
Lancaster 1.35  Fylde 1.5 
Chester 1.3  Carlisle 1.44 
Fylde 1.25  Ribble Valley 1.38 
Ribble Valley 1.24  Blackburn with Darwen 1.35 
Blackpool 1.17  Eden 1.35 
Wirral 1.16  Wirral 1.22 
Knowsley 1.11  Vale Royal 1.19 
Vale Royal 1.05  Knowsley 1.17 
Sefton 1.02  Wigan 1.1 
Wigan 1.0  Sefton 1.05 
Chorley 0.98  Chorley 1.03 
Congleton 0.94  Chester 0.96 
St Helens 0.85  St. Helens 0.94 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 0.77  Allerdale 0.84 
West Lancashire 0.76  Ellesmere Port and Neston 0.84 
Allerdale 0.68  West Lancashire 0.74 
Halton 0.67  Congleton 0.73 
Copeland 0.62  Halton 0.63 
Wyre 0.55  Wyre 0.58 
Barrow in Furness 0.53  Crewe and Nantwich 0.22 
South Lakeland 0.43  Lancaster 0.2 
Carlisle 0.33  Bury 0.18 
Eden 0.24  South Lakeland 0.43 
Source: Research Completed by Lancaster University on behalf of the North West Public Health Observatory  
Ranked by: % of estimated total ethnic minority population for 200, and 20061 
Notes: Population estimates for all individuals of ethnic minority within the local authority.  Forecasting project was only completed at a regional level, therefore no comparable national 
figures are available. 
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Estimates of Adult  Population with poor literacy skills 

Local Authority Population 16-60 Low Literacy (% of 
Population) 

Lower Literacy (% of 
Population) 

Very Low Literacy (% of 
Population) 

Total Poor Literacy 
Percentage 

Knowsley 90,046 17.8 7.4 6.5 31.6 
Blackburn with Darwen 80,992 16.2 6.3 6.6 29.1 
Halton 73,912 17.0 6.4 5.8 29.1 
Liverpool 277,697 16.0 6.7 6.4 29.0 
Manchester 252,684 15.6 6.4 6.7 28.8 
Eden 29645 21.5 2.5 4.4 28.4 
Rochdale 123,204 16.2 5.9 6.0 28.1 
Oldham 130,770 16.0 5.8 5.9 27.6 
Pendle 48,630 15.8 5.8 6.0 27.6 
Salford 134,809 16.0 5.8 5.8 27.6 
Tameside 132,939 16.3 5.7 5.6 27.6 
Allerdale 56,266 18.1 4.4 5.0 27.5 
Copeland 42,408 16.9 5.2 5.2 27.3 
Hyndburn 46,178 16.1 5.6 5.7 27.3 
Burnley 52,627 16.1 5.6 5.5 27.1 
Barrow in Furness 42,228 16.3 5.4 5.2 26.9 
St. Helens 108,554 15.9 5.4 5.0 26.4 
Bolton 159,475 15.6 5.4 5.2 26.3 
South Lakeland 58,334 19.4 2.9 4.0 26.3 
Rossendale 38,814 15.9 5.1 5.0 26.0 
Wigan 191,508 15.9 5.2 4.8 25.9 
NORTH WEST 4,088,742 15.8 4.9 4.7 25.5 
Carlisle 60,649 16.4 4.5 4.7 25.5 
Preston 81,778 15.0 5.4 5.1 25.5 
West Lancashire 65,534 15.4 5.2 4.3 24.9 
Blackpool 87,406 16.1 4.2 4.4 24.7 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 47,461 15.3 5.0 4.3 24.6 
Wirral 189,210 15.4 4.9 4.4 24.6 
Crewe and Nantwich 69,284 15.8 4.4 4.2 24.4 
UK N/K 15 5 4 24 
Bury 110,407 15.0 4.7 4.2 24.0 
Sefton 164,668 15.2 4.7 4.1 24.0 
Wyre 57,883 16.8 3.5 3.6 24.0 
Lancaster 80,498 15.7 3.9 3.9 23.5 
Vale Royal 69,952 14.7 4.3 3.8 22.9 
Warrington 116,294 14.4 4.5 3.8 22.8 
Fylde 42,110 16.2 3.1 3.2 22.6 
South Ribble 62,617 14.6 4.3 3.5 22.3 
Trafford 130,701 14.1 4.3 3.7 22.1 
Chorley 60,452 14.1 4.2 3.6 21.9 
Stockport 173,951 14.1 4.1 3.5 21.7 
Chester 69,913 14.3 3.8 3.3 21.4 
Ribble Valley 31,934 14.1 6.5 3.5 20.8 
Congleton 53,132 13.5 3.8 3.0 20.4 
Macclesfield 91,188 13.5 3.6 3.0 20.1 
Source: Basic Skills Agency, 2001 
Ranked by: Total Poor Literacy Percentage  
Notes: Literacy Levels were calculated as a % of adult population (16-60) 
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Estimates of Adult Population with poor Numeracy skills 
Local Authority Population 16-60 Low Numeracy (% of 

Population) 
Lower Numeracy (% of 

Population) 
Very Low Numeracy (% of 

Population) 
Total Poor Numeracy 

Percentage 
Knowsley 90,046 15.7 10.2 8.7 34.6 
Liverpool 277,697 14.4 9.4 8.1 32.0 
Halton 73,912 14.7 8.9 7.6 31.3 
Manchester 252,684 13.8 9.1 8.3 31.3 
Blackburn with Darwen 80,992 14.4 8.8 8.0 31.2 
Pendle 48,630 14.3 8.3 7.4 29.9 
Rochdale 123,204 13.7 8.4 7.2 29.4 
Barrow in Furness 42,228 14.4 7.7 7.1 29.1 
Hyndburn 46,178 14.0 8.0 7.0 29.0 
Salford 134,809 13.3 8.6 7.2 29.0 
Tameside 132,939 13.8 8.2 7.0 29.0 
Burnley 52,627 14.1 7.9 6.9 28.9 
Oldham 130,770 13.6 8.2 7.1 28.9 
Copeland 42,408 13.7 8.2 6.9 28.8 
Allerdale 56,266 12.3 8.2 7.0 27.4 
Bolton 159,475 13.1 7.9 6.4 27.4 
St. Helens 108,554 13.3 7.9 6.3 27.4 
Wigan 191,508 13.1 7.6 6.0 26.7 
Preston 81,778 12.7 7.6 6.4 26.6 
Rossendale 38,814 12.8 7.4 6.0 26.2 
NORTH WEST 4,088,742 12.4 7.4 6.0 25.9 
Carlisle 60,649 12.1 7.5 6.1 25.7 
West Lancashire 65,534 12.5 7.4 5.8 25.7 
Blackpool 87,406 11.9 7.5 6.0 25.4 
Wirral 189,210 12.2 7.3 5.7 25.2 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 47,461 12.4 7.1 5.3 24.8 
Crewe and Nantwich 69,284 12.2 6.9 5.6 24.7 
Eden 29645 9.2 8.3 7.2 24.7 
Sefton 164,668 11.8 7.3 5.5 24.6 
Bury 110,407 12.3 6.9 5.3 24.5 
UK N/K 15 5 4 24 
Lancaster 80,498 11.2 6.9 5.5 23.7 
South Lakeland 58,334 9.6 7.6 6.3 23.5 
Vale Royal 69,952 11.3 6.3 4.8 22.9 
Warrington 116,294 11.7 6.3 4.7 22.7 
Wyre 57,883 10.3 7.0 5.2 22.5 
Trafford 130,701 11.2 6.4 4.7 22.2 
South Ribble 62,617 11.5 6.2 4.4 22.1 
Chorley 60,452 11.3 6.0 4.3 21.7 
Stockport 173,951 10.9 6.0 4.4 21.4 
Chester 69,913 10.4 6.1 4.4 20.9 
Fylde 42,110 9.5 6.4 4.7 20.6 
Congleton 53,132 10.8 5.4 3.7 19.9 
Ribble Valley 31,934 9.8 5.8 4.1 19.7 
Macclesfield 91,188 10.1 5.3 3.7 19.1 
Source: Basic Skills Agency, 2001 
Ranked by: Total Poor Numeracy  Percentage  
Notes: Literacy Levels were calculated as a % of adult population (16-60) 
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Number of permanent exclusions by Local Education Authority area,1999/00 

Local Education  Authority Number of permanent exclusions Percentage of the school population 

Liverpool 175 0.22 
Salford 77 0.22 

Manchester 114 0.17 
Halton 35 0.16 
Blackburn with Darwen 40 0.16 

Bury 39 0.13 
Oldham 51 0.12 
Rochdale 43 0.12 
Stockport 51 0.12 
Sefton 56 0.12 
NORTH WEST  1,314 0.12 
Cheshire 119 0.11 
ENGLAND 8,323 0.11 
Bolton 50 0.11 
Tameside 41 0.11 
Wigan 53 0.10 
Blackpool 21 0.10 
Warrington 32 0.10 
St Helens 28 0.09 
Lancashire 167 0.09 
Wirral 47 0.08 
Trafford 30 0.08 
Cumbria 39 0.05 
Knowsley 6 0.02 
Source: DFES Department for Education and Skills, 2000 
Ranked by: % of school population to be permanently excluded 
Notes:  Schools include state, private and religious schools.  Information available only at a Local Education Authority Level 
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Participation in education of 16 year olds by LEA, 1995/96 and 1999/00 

Part-time education (% of age group) Full-time education (% of age group) 

Local Education Authority 1995/1996 1999/00 Local Education Authority 1995/96 1999/00 
Bury  5 4 Salford 48    48    

Sefton  6 4 Knowsley 51    52    

Manchester   20 5 Halton .. 60    

Oldham  7 5 Rochdale 55    60    

Bolton  7 5 Manchester 65    62    

Knowsley   5 6 Tameside 60    62    

Tameside   9 6 Wigan 58    63    

Liverpool   5 6 Blackpool .. 64    

Trafford  10 6 Liverpool 62    64    

Cumbria  8 6 Trafford 64    65    

Cheshire  .. 6 Lancashire 65    66    

NORTH WEST 9 7 Blackburn with Darwen .. 66    

ENGLAND   7 7 NORTH WEST 66    67    

Warrington   .. 7 Stockport 68    68    

St Helens 9 7 Oldham 64    69    

Salford  4 8 Cumbria 68    70    

Halton  .. 8 Wirral 70    70    

Rochdale   7 8 ENGLAND 70    71    

Blackpool   .. 8 Warrington .. 72    

Lancashire   9 8 Bury 75    72    

Stockport   7 8 St Helens 73    73    

Wirral  10 8 Bolton 72    74    

Wigan  13 9 Cheshire .. 77    

Blackburn and Darwen .. 10 Sefton 76    80    

Source: DFES, 2000 

Ranked by: Percentage of 16yr olds in part time and  full time education in 1999/2000 
Notes: Information only available at Local Education Authority level 
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Key Stage 2 teacher assessment (TA) and test results for 2001, by Local Education Authority 

Percentage of pupils achieving level 4 or above 
 English Maths Science Combined 

Local Education Authority TA Test TA Test TA Test TA Test 
Manchester 66        66 68 64 77 83 73.00 71.00

Blackburn with Darwen 67 70 68 64 76 81 72.00 71.67 

Liverpool         68 70 68 64 80 84 49.33 72.67

Oldham         70 71 70 70 78 85 74.33 75.33

Rochdale         69 72 71 69 79 86 72.67 75.67

Salford         73 72 73 70 84 86 76.67 76.00

Tameside         68 73 72 69 80 86 75.33 76.00

Knowsley         70 72 71 69 84 88 75.67 76.33

Greater Manchester Met County 72 74 74 71 82 87 77.33 77.33 

Blackpool         74 73 74 72 82 87 77.33 77.33

Halton         70 76 72 71 82 86 78.00 77.67

Merseyside         73 75 73 70 83 88 52.00 77.67

ENGLAND  72 75 74 71 82 87 77.67 77.67 

NORTH WEST 73 75 75 72 83 88 78.67 78.33 

Lancashire         74 76 76 72 84 88 79.33 78.67

Bolton         74 76 75 73 84 88 53.00 79.00

Wigan         72 76 75 74 83 89 78.67 79.67

Wirral         76 78 76 72 84 89 79.33 79.67

Cumbria         76 77 76 74 86 90 79.33 80.33

St. Helens 75 78 77 75 86 89 54.33 80.67 

Trafford         80 80 79 75 86 89 55.00 81.33

Stockport         77 79 78 76 86 90 54.67 81.67

Sefton         78 80 78 76 86 90 78.00 82.00

Cheshire         78 80 79 77 87 90 55.33 82.33

Bury         78 79 80 78 87 90 77.00 82.33

Warrington         78 81 78 76 88 92 77.67 83.00

Source: DFES, 2001 

Ranked by: Combined test results  of pupils achieving level 4 above 

Notes: Information only available at Local Education Authority level.  Nationally set target for Key Stage 2 is achieving level 4. 

 

November 2002 16



November 2002 17

 
GCSE Achievement of 15 yr olds by LEA, 2000 

Local Education Authority Number of 15 yr olds % of pupils with 5 + A* - C grades Average GCSE/GNVQ point score 

Knowsley    1994.0 27.2 26.8

Manchester    4411.0 30.9 28.8

Liverpool    5828.0 35.2 31.55

Salford    2494.0 34.4 31.65

Blackpool    1334.0 35.65 33.05

Rochdale    2517.0 40.6 34.55

Merseyside    17810.0 42.2 35.15

Tameside    2916.0 42 35.3

Blackburn with Darwen 1846.0 37.9 35.35 

Halton    1635.0 40 35.4

Oldham    3122.0  41.7 35.9

Greater Manchester Met County 31260.0 44.3 36.15 

St Helens 2237.0 45.9 36.75 

Bolton    3474.0 45.6 37.35

NORTH WEST  83894.0 46.2 37.35 

Wigan    4054.0 47.3 38.25

ENGLAND    554506.0 47.95 38.55

Wirral 4121.0   50.6 39.5

Lancashire    13602.0 50.15 39.65

Stockport    3224.0 54 39.75

Sefton    3630.0 50.05 39.8

Warrington    2443.0 50.4 39.85

Cumbria    5893.0 51.1 40.05

Bury 2285.0   54.35 40.4

Cheshire    8071.0 55.75 41.65

Trafford    2763.0 57.75 42.2

Source: DFES, 2000 

Ranked by: Average GCSE/GNVQ Point score of 15 yr olds 

Notes:  Results include all attempts and achievements by pupils in previous academic years.  Information only available at Local Education Authority level. 
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Disability Living Allowance Claimants 
Local Authority Mid 1998 Disability 

Allowance Claimants 
Mid 1999 Disability Allowance 

Claimants 
Mid 1998 Population Estimates Disabled Claimants as % of Population 

Knowsley 14,315 13,985 154,600 9.3 
Liverpool 36,475 36,185 461,500 7.9 
Barrow-in-Furness 4,890 4,915 70400 6.9 
Halton 8,450 8,505 121,700 6.9 
St. Helens 11,660 11,600 178,400 6.5 
Salford 13,735 13,800 225,900 6.1 
Wirral 18,985 19,195 327,100 5.8 
Blackpool 8,705 8,890 150,500 5.8 
Hyndburn 4,290 4,345 79400 5.4 
Wigan 16,245 16,305 310,500 5.2 
Sefton 15,045 15,035 287,700 5.2 
Manchester 22,150 22,470 429,800 5.2 

Blackburn with Darwen 7,030 7,140 140,000 5.0 
NORTH WEST  331,550 334,570  6,890,800 4.8 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 3,760 3,810 80000 4.7 
Rochdale 9,710 9,830 208,200 4.7 
Bolton 12,420 12,585 267,500 4.6 
Oldham 10,085 10,075 219,200 4.6 
West Lancashire 5,000 5,105 111200 4.5 
Rossendale 2,890 2,980 64300 4.5 
Tameside 9,720 9,835 220,400 4.4 
Wyre 4,570 4,690 105100 4.3 
Burnley 3,940 3,995 91000 4.3 
Warrington 7,940 8,080 190,200 4.2 
Copeland 2,855 2,965 70000 4.1 
Pendle 3,375 3,380 83200 4.1 
Preston 5,340 5,375 135000 4.0 
Vale Royal 4,520 4,570 117800 3.8 
Allerdale 3,680 3,790 96100 3.8 
Bury 6,990 7,145 182,800 3.8 
Chorley 3,680 3,740 97900 3.8 
Lancaster 4,990 5,125 136700 3.7 
Chester 4,255 4,270 118700 3.6 
Fylde 2,680 2,730 75600 3.5 
South Ribble 3,655 3,710 103600 3.5 
Carlisle 3,490 3,670 103000 3.4 
Trafford 6,940 7,145 220,300 3.2 
Stockport 9,195 9,410 292,800 3.1 
Ribble Valley 1,525 1,470 53100 2.9 
Crewe and Nantwich 3,195 3,195 114400 2.8 
Congleton 2,175 2,245 88400 2.5 
Macclesfield 3,595 3,685 153100 2.3 
South Lakeland 2,345 2,435 103600 2.3 
Eden 1,060 1,100 50100 2.1 
Source: Office of National Statistics 
Ranked by: Disabled Claimants as % of Population 
Notes: Disabled Claimants as % of population calculated using 1998 Disability Figures as a percentage of 1998 population estimates.  Disability Living Allowance (DLA) is a benefit for people 
who become disabled before the age of 65.  Information not compiled at a national level. 
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Attendance Allowance Claimants as % of Population 

Local Authority 
Attendance Allowance 
Claimants - May 1998 

Attendance Allowance 
Claimants - May 1999 Population Mid 1998 Estimates 

Attendance Allowance Claimants as % of 
Population 

Barrow-in-Furness 2,655 2,640 70400 3.8 
Blackpool 4,940 4,905 150,500 3.3 
Liverpool 14,865 14,480 461,500 3.2 
Wyre 3,245 3,195 105,100 3.1 
Sefton 8,665 8,710 287,700 3.0 
St. Helens 5,280 5,205 178,400 3.0 
Fylde 2,225 2,175 75,600 2.9 
Knowsley 4,495 4,415 154,600 2.9 
Salford 6,535 6,615 225,900 2.9 
Wirral 9,215 9,380 327,100 2.8 
Lancaster 3,770 3,710 136,700 2.8 
Wigan 8,310 8,225 310,500 2.7 
Allerdale 2,500 2,555 96,100 2.6 
South Lakeland 2,660 2,680 103,200 2.6 
NORTH WEST 175,980 175,000 6,890,400 2.6 
Bolton 6,870 6,790 267,500 2.6 
Burnley 2,325 2,330 91000 2.6 
Hyndburn 2,015 2,015 79400 2.5 
Tameside 5,580 5,555 220,400 2.5 
Manchester 10,805 10,330 429,800 2.5 
Pendle 2,035 1,990 83200 2.4 
Carlisle 2,485 2,460 103,000 2.4 
Trafford 5,240 5,235 220,300 2.4 
Chester 2,815 2,865 118,700 2.4 
West Lancashire 2,630 2,665 111,200 2.4 
Halton 2,860 2,835 121,700 2.4 
Bury 4,295 4,245 182,800 2.3 
Copeland 1,615 1,625 70000 2.3 
Rossendale 1,470 1,505 64300 2.3 
Blackburn with Darwen 3,180 3,180 140,000 2.3 
Chorley 2,205 2,170 97900 2.3 
Stockport 6,540 6,390 292,800 2.2 
Rochdale 4,615 4,555 208,200 2.2 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 1,770 1,810 80000 2.2 
South Ribble 2,260 2,295 103600 2.2 
Preston 2,940 2,865 135,000 2.2 
Oldham 4,730 4,720 219,200 2.2 
Ribble Valley 1,145 1,190 53100 2.2 
Warrington 4,075 4,105 190,200 2.1 
Vale Royal 2,345 2,425 117,800 2.0 
Macclesfield 3,005 3,100 153,100 2.0 
Congleton 1,715 1,700 88400 1.9 
Crewe and Nantwich 2,150 2,185 114400 1.9 
Eden 905 975 50100 1.8 
Source: ONS 1999, and 1998, Department for Work and Pensions Information Centre 
Ranked by: Attendance Allowance Claimants as % of Population 
Notes: Attendance Allowance is a benefit for people over the age of 65 who are severely disabled, physically, or mentally, that they need a great deal of help with personal care or 
supervision.  In some cases, people who are terminally ill can claim this benefit.  Information not compiled at a national level. 
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Index of Deprivation: 2000 
Local Authority Local Concentration Score Local Concentration Rank 

Liverpool 8,407.91  2
Knowsley 8,404.23  3
Manchester 8,401.75  4
Wirral 8,371.56  9
Rochdale 8,352.22  13
Blackburn with Darwen 8,345.38 16 
Oldham 8,337.87  18
Pendle 8,337.07  19
Burnley 8,317.78  21
Bolton 8,306.31  23
Barrow-in-Furness   8,284.70 29
Salford 8,280.95  30
Blackpool 8,240.27  34
Hyndburn 8,238.50  35
Halton 8,234.54  38
St. Helens 8,221.90  42
Sefton 8,219.71  43
Preston 8,205.05  46
Allerdale 8,183.11  50
West Lancashire 8,169.58 53 
Copeland 8,147.50  57
Ellesmere Port and Neston 8,080.32 65 
Wigan 8,076.51  66
Trafford 8,046.87  68
Tameside 8,022.54  74
Chester 8,021.34  75
NORTH WEST 7,6752.5  99
Lancaster 7,834.62  102
Wyre 7,651.55  121
Bury 7,594.41  126
Warrington 7,580.16  127
Carlisle 7,564.78  131
Vale Royal 7,482.40  142
Stockport 7,477.46  143
Rossendale 7,452.35  145
Crewe and Nantwich 7,291.56 162 
Chorley 6,986.71  191
South Ribble 6,966.09  193
Fylde 5,857.69  264
Macclesfield 5,837.76  265
Eden 5,804.88  267
South Lakeland 5,558.13  277
Congleton 5,480.61  282
Ribble Valley 5,241.01  295
Source: Office of National Statistics, for DETR 
Ranked by: Local Concentration Rank 
Notes: The Indices of Deprivation have been constructed by the Index Team at Oxford University for the DETR.  Local concentration is the population of a Local Authority area 
weighted average of the ranks of a districts most deprived wards that contain exactly 10% of the districts population.  Local concentration attempts to identify ‘hot spots’ of 
deprivation.  No statistical comparisons can be made at a national level.  The district with the rank of 1 is the most deprived, and 345 the least deprived.. 
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Unemployment: Claimant Count Area Statistics 

Local Authority % of workforce jobs and claimants 
Knowsley 9.2 
Liverpool 7.0 
Wirral 6.0 
St. Helens 5.9 
Halton 5.4 
Copeland 5.0 
Sefton 5.0 
Rochdale 4.6 
Barrow in Furness 4.5 
Manchester 4.3 
Wigan 4.3 
Blackpool 4.2 
Oldham 4.2 
West Lancashire 4.2 
Blackburn with Darwen 4.0 
Lancaster 3.9 
Tameside 3.8 
Bolton 3.6 
Pendle 3.6 
NORTH WEST 3.4 
Allerdale 3.2 
Salford 3.2 
Burnley 3.1 
Hyndburn 3.1 
Carlisle 3.0 
Wyre 3.0 
Bury 2.9 
Preston 2.9 
Vale Royal 2.7 
Rossendale 2.6 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 2.5 
Crewe and Nantwich 2.4 
Congleton 2.2 
Stockport 2.1 
Trafford 2.0 
Warrington 2.0 
South Ribble 1.9 
Chorley 1.6 
Eden 1.1 
Fylde 1.1 
Macclesfield 1.1 
South Lakeland 1.1 
Chester 1.0 
Ribble Valley 0.8 
Source: Office of National Statistics unemployed claimants as % of workforce population, April 2002 
Ranked By: % of workforce job and Claimants 
Notes: Information is not compiled at a national level. 
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North West: Local Authority Areas with rural dimensions 

Local Authority Number of Wards Classified as Rural Total Number of Wards % of wards with rural classification 
Eden 28 28 100.0 
Ribble Valley 23 24 95.8 
Congleton 17 18 94.4 
South Lakeland 43 47 91.5 
Fylde 20 22 90.9 
Allerdale 29 34 85.3 
West Lancashire 22 26 84.6 
Vale Royal 30 36 83.3 
Macclesfield 27 34 79.4 
Crewe and Nantwich 20 26 76.9 
Wyre 20 27 74.1 
Chorley 16 22 72.7 
Lancaster 16 29 55.2 
Carlisle 11 23 47.8 
Chester 12 27 44.4 
Ellesmere Port and Neston 8 18 44.4 
Copeland 11 26 42.3 
South Ribble 9 22 40.9 
NORTH WEST 407 1,002 40.6 
Warrington 8 24 33.3 
Pendle 6 19 31.6 
Burnley 4 16 25.0 
Rochdale 5 20 25.0 
Halton 4 21 19.0 
Barrow-in-Furness 2 13 15.4 
Rossendale 2 13 15.4 
Blackburn with Darwen 2 17 11.8 
Preston 2 19 10.5 
Wirral 2 22 9.1 
Sefton 2 23 8.7 
Hyndburn 1 17 5.9 
St. Helens 1 18 5.6 
Oldham 1 20 5.0 
Stockport 1 21 4.8 
Trafford 1 21 4.8 
Blackpool 1 22 4.5 
Bolton 0 20 0.0 
Bury 0 16 0.0 
Knowsley 0 22 0.0 
Liverpool 0 33 0.0 
Manchester 0 33 0.0 
Salford 0 20 0.0 
Tameside 0 19 0.0 
Wigan 0 24 0.0 
Source: Oxford Rural Ward Classification, 2001 
Ranked By:% of wards with rural classification 
Notes: Information is not compiled at a national level. 
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Salford Summary 
 

ETHNIC MINORITIES 
• Four Salford wards display higher than (regional) average percentages of 

ethnic minority households (Ordsall, Pendleton, Pendlebury, Blackfriars) 
• Salford wards seemed not to have a great prominence of Black 

communities as compared to the national and regional average 
• Salford seemed only to display higher levels of ethnicity than the 

national average in the ‘other ethnic minority group’ category 
 

 DISABLED 
• Only 4 wards within Salford were lower than the regional average in 

claiming Disability Allowance. 
• Little Hulton ward displayed more than twice as many Disability 

Allowance Claimants than the regional average 
 
 

 
SKILLS AND LEARNING 
• 16 out of the 20 wards in Salford showed above average levels of poor 

literacy, the exceptions were Claremont, Walkden South, Swinton South, 
and Worsley and Boothstown. 

• Little Hulton ward displayed the highest level of total poor literacy and 
numeracy, by a considerable margin. 

• Only 5 wards within Salford achieved the national educational target of 
reaching level 4 score and above in Key Stage 2 

 

 SOCIALLY EXCLUDED 
• 10 out of the 19 wards within Salford were ranked in the 1,000 

most deprived ward bracket (out of 8,414 wards) 
• No wards within Salford were in the ranked 100 most deprived 

wards 
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Number of households of ethnic origin, 1991 
Ward Total households Total households with head of 

household of ethnic origin 
Ethnic Origin households as % of Total 

Ordsall   4260 183 4.3 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 870757 3.9 
Pendleton   3582 131 3.7 
Pendlebury   3201 93 2.9 
Blackfriars   5057 139 2.7 
NORTH WEST 2661156 64978 2.4 
Langworthy   4417 108 2.4 
Winton   4668 104 2.2 
SALFORD   91145 1452 1.6 
Little Hulton 4426 70 1.6 
Walkden North 5275 82 1.6 
Worsley and Boothstown 4452 67 1.5 
Eccles   4699 65 1.4 
Kersal   4980 57 1.1 
Swinton South 4271 48 1.1 
Walkden South 5004 55 1.1 
Cadishead   5785 54 0.9 
Broughton   3769 33 0.9 
Barton   4952 42 0.8 
Irlam   5217 42 0.8 
Weaste and Seedley 3503 24 0.7 
Claremont   4840 32 0.7 
Swinton North 4787 23 0.5 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by:% of total households of ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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  Number of households with head of household of black origin, 1991 

Ward Total 
households 

Black Caribbean Black African Black Other Total Black 
households 

Total Black as % of total 
households 

GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 216460 73346 38281 328087 1.5 
Ordsall     4260 23 28 8 59.0 1.4 
Pendlebury     3201 23 3 11 37.0 1.2 
Pendleton     3582 16 13 9 38.0 1.1 
Winton     4668 8 18 9 35.0 0.7 
NORTH WEST 261156 10191 3469 3669 17329 0.7 
Langworthy     4417 11 7 7 25.0 0.6 
Swinton South 4271 13 5 4 22.0 0.5 
Eccles     4699 8 6 9 23.0 0.5 
SALFORD     91145 167 109 96 372 0.4 
Broughton     3769 6 4 5 15.0 0.4 
Little Hulton 4426 4 6 7 17.0 0.4 
Blackfriars     5057 9 4 6 19.0 0.4 
Worsley and Boothstown 4452 3 4 5 12.0 0.3 
Barton 4952    7 2 2 11.0 0.2 
Swinton North 4787 4 2 4 10.0 0.2 
Walkden North 5275 6 1 4 11.0 0.2 
Cadishead     5785 9 2 1 12.0 0.2 
Walkden South 5004 6 2 0 8.0 0.2 
Kersal     4980 4 1 2 7.0 0.1 
Weaste and Seedley 3503 3 1 0 4.0 0.1 
Claremont     4840 2 0 3 5.0 0.1 
Irlam     5217 2 0 0 2.0 0.0 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by:% of total households of black ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Number of households with head of household of Asian origin, 1991 

Ward Total 
households 

Indian Pakistani Bangladeshi Total Asian 
households 

Total Asian households as 
% of Total 

Ordsall     4260 41 38 1 80.0 1.9 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 225582 100938 30668 357188 1.6 
Blackfriars     5057 29 18 19 66.0 1.3 
NORTH WEST 2661156 14338 15903 2881 33122 1.2 
Pendlebury     3201 15 8 1 24.0 0.7 
Walkden North 5275 14 25 0 39.0 0.7 
Langworthy     4417 17 14 1 32.0 0.7 
Worsley and Boothstown 4452 24 4 1 29.0 0.7 
Pendleton 3582    7 13 3 23.0 0.6 
Little Hulton 4426 10 5 10 25.0 0.6 
SALFORD     91145 257 168 57 482 0.5 
Winton     4668 18 2 2 22.0 0.5 
Walkden South 5004 17 2 2 21.0 0.4 
Kersal     4980 8 7 4 19.0 0.4 
Cadishead     5785 7 6 8 21.0 0.4 
Weaste and Seedley 3503 6 5 1 12.0 0.3 
Barton 4952    8 4 2 14.0 0.3 
Swinton South 4271 10 2 0 12.0 0.3 
Claremont     4840 8 5 0 13.0 0.3 
Irlam     5217 8 4 0 12.0 0.2 
Eccles     4699 4 5 1 10.0 0.2 
Broughton     3769 6 1 0 7.0 0.2 
Swinton North 4787 0 0 1 1.0 0.0 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by:% of total households of Asian  origin 
Notes: Ethnic origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Number of households with head of household of Chinese and other ethnic minority origin, 1991 

Ward Total households Chinese Other groups: 
Asian 

Other Ethnic 
Origin 

Total  households Total Asian households as % of 
Total 

Pendleton    20 3582 23 27 70.0 2.0 
Langworthy     4417 7 4 40 51.0 1.2 
Blackfriars     5057 7 4 43 54.0 1.1 
Ordsall     4260 20 6 18 44.0 1.0 
Winton     4668 16 10 21 47.0 1.0 
Pendlebury     3201 14 2 16 32.0 1.0 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 48619   58955 77908 185482 0.8 
Eccles    4699 16 4 12 32.0 0.7 
SALFORD     91145 230 91 277 598 0.7 
Little Hulton 4426 8   3 17 28.0 0.6 
Kersal     4980 11 5 15 31.0 0.6 
Walkden North 5275 15   7 10 32.0 0.6 
Worsley and Boothstown 4452 13   6 7 26.0 0.6 
Irlam 5217 14   4 10 28.0 0.5 
Walkden South 5004 17   3 6 26.0 0.5 
NORTH WEST 2661156 5526   2540 6461 14527 0.5 
Cadishead     5785 15 1 5 21.0 0.4 
Barton     4952 9 0 8 17.0 0.3 
Swinton South 4271 5   2 7 14.0 0.3 
Broughton     3769 7 0 4 11.0 0.3 
Claremont     4840 5 2 7 14.0 0.3 
Swinton North 4787 4   1 7 12.0 0.3 
Weaste and Seedley 3503 4   0 4 8.0 0.2 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by:% of total households of Chinese and Other Ethnic Minority  origin 
Notes: Ethnic origin of households drawn from stated ethnic origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Estimates of Adult Population with poor literacy skills  

Ward Population 16-60 Low Literacy (%) Lower Literacy (%) Very low Literacy (%) Total Poor Literacy (%) 

Little Hulton 5989 19.4 9 8.8 37.1 

Langworthy      6741 16.5 7.9 7.7 32

Walkden North 7090 17.9 6.5 7.6 32 

Winton      7290 17.9 7 6.9 31.8
Ordsall      4446 17.8 6.6 6.6 31
Barton      5727 16.9 6.2 7.2 30.3
Broughton      5978 15.6 7.4 7.4 30.3
Cadishead      5454 17 5.9 6.1 29
Weaste And Seedley 6156 17.1 5.6 6.3 29 

Irlam      5982 16.7 6 5.8 28.5
Pendlebury      7616 17 5.5 5.9 28.4
Blackfriars      5533 13.4 7.3 7 27.7
Salford      134809 16 5.8 5.8 27.6
Kersal      6834 17.1 4.2 6.2 27.5
Pendleton      6108 13.3 7.1 7 27.3
Swinton North 7484 16.2 5.2 5.4 26.8 
NORTH WEST 4088742 15.8 4.9 4.7 25.5 
Eccles      7312 15 4.5 4.8 24.2
UK      N/K 15 5 4 24
Claremont      7954 14.7 4.8 4.1 23.7
Walkden South 8515 15 4.5 3.8 23.2 
Swinton South 7525 14.7 4.5 3.4 22.7 
Worsley And Boothstown 7558 12 3.1 2 17.1 

Source: Basic Skills Agency, 2001 

Ranked by: Total Poor Literacy 

Notes: Literacy levels were calculated as a % of adult population (16-60 yr olds) 
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Estimates of Adult Population with poor numeracy skills 

Ward Population 16-60 Low Numeracy (%) Lower Numeracy (%) Very low Numeracy (%) Total Poor Numeracy (%) 

Little Hulton 5989 18.2 12.9 11.3 42.4 
Langworthy      6741 16 10.4 9.8 36.2
Winton      7290 16.2 9.9 9.2 35.3
Broughton      5978 14.3 9.9 9 33.2

Walkden North 7090 13.8 10.2 8.5 32.6 

Ordsall      4446 13.5 10 8.7 32.3
Cadishead      5454 15.1 9.1 7.7 31.9

Barton      5727 13.6 9.6 8.2 31.4
Irlam      5982 14.7 9.2 7.3 31.2
Blackfriars      5533 12.9 8.8 8.7 30.4

Pendleton      6108 13.1 8.7 8.5 30.3

Pendlebury      7616 14.2 8.7 7.3 30.2
Weaste And Seedley 6156 12.7 9.1 7.5 29.3 

SALFORD      134809 13.3 8.6 7.2 29

Swinton North 7484 13.3 8 6.7 28 
NORTH WEST 4088742 12.4 7.4 6.0 25.9 

Kersal      6834 10 8.2 7.7 25.9

Claremont      7954 12.3 7.3 5.2 24.8

Eccles      7312 11.6 7.2 5.6 24.4
UK      N?K 15 5 4 24

Walkden South 8515 12 6.8 4.6 23.5 

Swinton South 7525 11.5 7 4.5 22.9 
Worsley And Boothstown 7558 9.4 4 2.2 15.6 

Source: Basic Skills Agency, 2001 

Ranked by: Total Poor Numeracy 
Notes: Literacy levels were calculated as a % of adult population (16-60 yr olds) 
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Key Stage 2 Scores by Ward, 1998 

Ward Scores below level 
4 

Scores at level 4 Scores above level 4 Pupils at Key Stage 2 in their 
education 

Average Key Stage 2 score 

Ordsall 120 85 10 220 3.47 
Blackfriars 110 115 25 250 3.64 
Pendleton 140 155 40 335 3.68 
Broughton 185 210 55 445 3.69 

Langworthy 150 210 40 400 3.70 
Little Hulton 160 215 40 415 3.70 

Winton 155 200 50 405 3.72 
Barton 125 175 40 340 3.74 
Pendlebury 165 285 85 535 3.83 

Weaste and Seedley 95 170 45 315 3.83 

SALFORD      2415 4230 1345 8000 3.83
Eccles 110 190 60 365 3.84 

Walkden North 125 240 70 435 3.87 

Kersal 90 160 65 315 3.90 
Swinton North 130 265 85 475 3.90 

Irlam 105 235 75 420 3.91 

Walkden South 135 380 140 655 4.00 
Cadishead 60 205 70 340 4.02 
Claremont 105 225 115 445 4.02 

Swinton South 95 265 115 470 4.03 

Worsley and Boothstown 55 245 120 420 4.15 

Source: DFES, 1998  

Ranked by: Average key stage 2 score 

Notes: Not able to compare data at regional and national level as data is collect4ed in different format and therefore not statistically compatible.  The national target score 
for Key Stage 2 is stated as being 4 
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Disability Living Allowance Claimants 

Ward May 1998 Disabled Allowance 
Claimants 

May 1999 Disabled Allowance 
Claimants 

Population Estimates (mid 
1998) 

Disabled Claimants as % of 
Population 

Little Hulton 1,125 1,105 11,100 10.1 
Pendleton 785 765 9,500 8.3 
Ordsall 615 620 7,500 8.2 
Weaste and Seedley 805 795 10,000 8.1 
Walkden North 845 885 11,700 7.2 
Blackfriars 635 625 8,800 7.2 
Broughton 665 665 9,900 6.7 
Langworthy 650 635 9,800 6.6 
Winton 845 820 13,000 6.5 
Swinton North 725 745 11,700 6.2 
SALFORD 13,740 13,805 226,000 6.1 
Pendlebury 850 865 14,000 6.1 
Cadishead 530 545 9,000 5.9 
Eccles 700  705  11,900 5.9 
Barton 600 595 10600 5.7 
Walkden South 785 805 15,500 5.1 
Claremont 655 650 13,000 5.0 
NORTH WEST 331550 334570 6890800 4.8 
Irlam 475 510 9,800 4.8 
Swinton South 525 545 12,700 4.1 
Kersal 510 495 12,900 4.0 
Worsley and Boothstown 415 430 13,600 3.1 
Source: Office of National Statistics  Department for Work and Pensions Information Centre 
Ranked By:  Disabled Claimants as % of Population 
Notes: Disabled Claimants as % of population calculated using 1998 disability figures as a % of 1998 population estimates.  Disability Living Allowance (DLA) is a benefit for people who become disabled before the age of 
65. 
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Attendance Allowance Claimants 

Ward Attendance Allowance 
Claimants 98 

Attendance Allowance 
Claimants May 99 

Population at mid 98 estimate Attendance Allowance Claimants as % 
of population 

Weaste and Seedley 440 435 10,000 4.4 
Eccles 440 490 11,900 3.7 
Walkden North 395 400 11,700 3.4 
Barton 345 355 10,600 3.3 
Pendleton 300 330 9,500 3.2 
Little Hulton 350 345 11,100 3.2 
Pendlebury 435 435 14,000 3.1 
Swinton South 390 365 12,700 3.1 
Blackfriars 270 270 8,800 3.1 
Broughton 300 280 9,900 3.0 
Cadishead 265 235 9,000 2.9 
SALFORD 6545 6620 226,000 2.9 
Kersal 370 375 12,900 2.9 
Winton 365 375 13,000 2.8 
Swinton North 325 325 11,700 2.8 
Claremont 355 370 13,000 2.7 
NORTH WEST 175980 175000 6890400 2.6 
Irlam 240 240 9,800 2.4 
Ordsall 180 185 7,500 2.4 
Langworthy 215 200 9,800 2.2 
Worsley and Boothstown 265 285 13,600 1.9 
Walkden South 300 325 15,500 1.9 
Source:  ONS – Department for Work and Pensions Information Centre 
Ranked by: Attendance Allowance Claimants as % of population 
Notes: Attendance Allowance is a benefit for people over age of 65 who are severely disabled, physically or mentally, that they need a great deal of help with personal care and 
supervision.  In some cases, people who are terminally ill can claim this benefited.  Not able to compare Indices of Deprivation at a regional or national level. 
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Indices of Deprivation: 2000 

Ward Score Rank 
Broughton 67.17 126 
Little Hulton 66.43 138 
Blackfriars 65.48 156 
Ordsall 64.86 166 
Pendleton 63.3 201 
Langworthy 60.52 260 
Winton 52.86 471 
Weaste and Seedley 49.8 570 
Barton 46.55 729 
Walkden North 43.98 880 
Pendlebury 41.34 1,030 
SALFORD 43.71 1362.65 
Kersal 34.45 1,542 
Eccles 34.37 1,551 
Swinton North 33.63 1,608 
Cadishead 33.27 1,652 
Irlam 30.59 1,914 
Claremont 29.17 2,099 
Swinton South 23.01 3,009 
Walkden South 22.77 3,043 
Worsley and Boothstown 10.7 6,108 
Source: Office of National Statistics, 2000 
Ranked by: Official ranked score for each ward  
Notes: Indices of Deprivation scores and ranks the 8,414 wards in England through measuring performance in issue areas such as income, employment, housing, health, 
education and access to services.  The ward with a rank of 1 is the most deprived. 
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Knowsley Summary 
 

ETHNIC MINORITIES 
• Knowsley has below national average levels of ethnic minority 

households.  All wards in Knowsley were below the national average for 
ethnic minority households 

• Halewood West ward displayed the highest concentration of ethnic 
minority households  

 

 DISABLED 
• 17 out of the 22 wards in Knowsley had more than double the 

regional average for disability claimants 
• Only one ward in Knowsley (Halewood East) had a Claimant Count 

below that of the regional average 
 
 
 

 
SKILLS AND LEARNING 
• 19 out of the 22 wards within Knowsley displayed above national 

average levels of total poor numeracy.   
• 9 wards within Knowsley displayed more than twice the national average 

for very low literacy levels 
• 5 wards within Knowsley displayed more than three times the national 

average for very low numeracy levels (Princess, Longview, Kirkby 
Central, Halewood Farm South, and Cantril Farm) 

• No wards within Knowsley reached the national educational target of 
achieving level 4 or above score within Key Stage 2 

 

 SOCIALLY EXCLUDED 
• 7 wards within Knowsley were ranked within the 100 most deprived 

wards (out of 8,414 wards). 
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Number of households with head of household of  ethnic origin 
Ward Total households Total households with head of household of 

ethnic origin 
Ethnic Origin households as % of Total 

GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 870757 3.9 

Halewood South 2190 62 2.8 
NORTH WEST 2661156 64978 2.4 
Halewood West 2598 46 1.8 

Halewood East 2632 39 1.5 
Whiston North 2363 24 1.0 
Roby 3053 31 1.0 
Whitefield 2715 23 0.8 

KNOWSLEY 55990 450 0.8 

Northwood 2206 17 0.8 
Knowsley Park 2550 18 0.7 

Kirkby Central 2331 16 0.7 

Tower Hill 2823 19 0.7 

Prescot East 2428 15 0.6 

Cantril Farm 2020 12 0.6 
St. Gabriels 2481 14 0.6 

Page Moss 2903 16 0.6 
Whiston South 2638 14 0.5 
Princess 2843 15 0.5 
Swanside 2900 15 0.5 

Cherryfield 2599 12 0.5 
St. Michaels 2172 10 0.5 
Prescot West 2334 10 0.4 
Park 2581 11 0.4 
Longview 2630 11 0.4 

Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of household of ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin drawn from stated ethnic minority origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Number of households with head of household of black origin 

Ward Total households Black Caribbean Black African Black Other Total Black households Total Black as % of total 
households 

Halewood South 2190 24 9 8 41.0 1.9 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 216460 73346 38281 328087 1.5 

Halewood West 2598 6 8 6 20.0 0.8 
NORTH WEST 261156 10191 3469 3669 17329 0.7 

Whiston South 2638 4 4 4 12.0 0.5 
Northwood 2206 4 0 6 10.0 0.5 

Halewood East 2632 7 0 4 11.0 0.4 

Cantril Farm 2020 2 2 4 8.0 0.4 

KNOWSLEY 55990 74 45 76 195.0 0.3 

Whitefield 2715 5 0 4 9.0 0.3 
Kirkby Central 2331 2 2 3 7.0 0.3 

Prescot West 2334 4 0 2 6.0 0.3 

Tower Hill 2823 0 1 6 7.0 0.2 

Prescot East 2428 1 1 4 6.0 0.2 

Princess 2843 2 1 4 7.0 0.2 
St. Gabriels 2481 0 4 2 6.0 0.2 
Knowsley Park 2550 1 3 2 6.0 0.2 
Roby 3053 1 2 4 7.0 0.2 

Whiston North 2363 0 2 3 5.0 0.2 
Park 2581 1 0 4 5.0 0.2 
Cherryfield 2599 3 1 1 5.0 0.2 
Longview 2630 2 2 1 5.0 0.2 

St. Michaels 2172 2 1 1 4.0 0.2 
Page Moss 2903 1 1 3 5.0 0.2 
Swanside 2900 2 1 0 3.0 0.1 
Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 

Ranked by: % of total households with head of household of ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin drawn from stated ethnic minority origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Number of households with head of household of Asian origin 

Ward Total households Indian Pakistani Bangladeshi Total Asian households Total Asian households 
as % of Total 

GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 225582 100938 30668 357188 1.6 
NORTH WEST 2661156 14338 15903 2881 33122 1.2 
Whiston North 2363 8 3 0 11.0 0.5 
Halewood East 2632 7 2 0 9.0 0.3 
Roby 3053 8 2 0 10.0 0.3 
Knowsley Park 2550 8 0 0 8.0 0.3 
Halewood West 2598 4 0 0 4.0 0.2 

Swanside 2900 1 1 2 4.0 0.1 
KNOWSLEY 55990 54 11 3 68.0 0.1 

St. Gabriels 2481 3 0 0 3.0 0.1 
Park 2581 2 1 0 3.0 0.1 
Whitefield 2715 3 0 0 3.0 0.1 
St. Michaels 2172 2 0 0 2.0 0.1 
Halewood South 2190 2 0 0 2.0 0.1 
Longview 2630 1 0 1 2.0 0.1 

Cantril Farm 2020 1 0 0 1.0 0.0 

Kirkby Central 2331 1 0 0 1.0 0.0 
Prescot East 2428 1 0 0 1.0 0.0 
Cherryfield 2599 0 1 0 1.0 0.0 

Whiston South 2638 1 0 0 1.0 0.0 
Princess 2843 0 1 0 1.0 0.0 
Page Moss 2903 1 0 0 1.0 0.0 

Northwood 2206 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 

Prescot West 2334 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 

Tower Hill 2823 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 

Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of household of ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin drawn from stated ethnic minority origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Number of households with head of household of Chinese or other origin 
Ward Total households Chinese Other groups: Asian Other Ethnic Origin Total  households Total Asian households 

as % of Total 
Halewood South 2190 2 3 14 19.0 0.9 
GREAT BRITAIN 21897322 48619 58955 77908 185482 0.8 
Halewood West 2598 8 3 11 22.0 0.8 
Halewood East 2632 9 1 9 19.0 0.7 

NORTH WEST 2661156 5526 2540 6461 14527 0.5 
Roby 3053 12 0 2 14.0 0.5 
Tower Hill 2823   5 0 7 12.0 0.4 
Whitefield 2715 5 1 5 11.0 0.4 
Page Moss 2903 5 0 5 10.0 0.3 
Kirkby Central 2331 1 2 5 8.0 0.3 

Whiston North 2363 5 3 0 8.0 0.3 

KNOWSLEY 55990 77 18 92 123 0.2 
Prescot East 2428 4 0 4 8.0 0.3 
Northwood 2206 0 2 5 7.0 0.3 
Swanside 2900 4 0 4 8.0 0.3 
Princess 2843 1 0 6 7.0 0.2 
Cherryfield 2599 2 0 4 6.0 0.2 
St. Gabriels 2481 2 0 3 5.0 0.2 
St. Michaels 2172 3 0 1 4.0 0.2 
Prescot West 2334 4 0 0 4.0 0.2 

Knowsley Park 2550 1 0 3 4.0 0.2 
Longview 2630 0 2 2 4.0 0.2 
Cantril Farm 2020 1 0 2 3.0 0.1 
Park 2581 3 0 0 3.0 0.1 
Whiston South 2638 0 1 0 1.0 0.0 

Source: NOMIS, 1991 Census of Population utilizing Local Base Statistics 
Ranked by: % of total households with head of household of ethnic origin 
Notes: Ethnic Origin drawn from stated ethnic minority origin of head of household in 1991 Census details 
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Estimates of Adult Population with Poor Literacy Levels 

Ward Population 16-60 Low Literacy (%) Lower Literacy (%) Very low Literacy (%) Total Poor Literacy (%) 

Princess 3977 22.7 10.9 8.9 42.5 

Longview 3993 22.3 10.7 8.9 41.9 

Kirkby Central 3509 20.9 9.8 8.6 39.4 
Cantril Farm 3186 19.8 9.9 8.9 38.6 
Halewood South 3546 20.8 9.5 8.3 38.6 

St.Gabriels 3514 19.1 8.9 8.9 36.9 

Cherryfield 3389 18.1 9.3 8.9 36.3 
Northwood 3329 18.1 9.1 8.6 35.8 
Halewood West 3861 18.5 8.4 7.8 34.8 

St.Michaels 3579 18 7.8 8.4 34.2 

Knowsley Park 3745 18 7.8 7.5 33.3 

Page Moss 4322 17.5 7.8 7.8 33.2 

Whitefield 4946 17.8 7.9 7.3 33 

Prescot East 3716 18.1 7.3 7.3 32.7 

KNOWSLEY 90046 17.8 7.4 6.5 31.6 
Park 4594 17.6 6.7 5.9 30.3 
Whiston South 4043 18.2 6.4 5.5 30.1 
Tower Hill 4911 18.3 6.9 4.6 29.8 
Prescot West 3165 16.9 4.6 5.4 27 
Whiston North 4380 16.3 5.4 4.8 26.5 
NORTH WEST 4088742 18.5 4.9 4.7 25.5 
UK N?K 15 5 4 24 

Halewood East 6378 14.3 4.1 2.6 20.9 

Swanside 4788 13.1 3.9 2.2 19.3 
Roby 5243 13 3.8 2 18.7 
Source: Basic Skills Agency, 2001 

Ranked by: Total Poor Literacy Percentage 

Notes: Literacy levels calculated as a % of adult population (16-60) 
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Estimates of Adult Population with Poor Numeracy Skills 

Ward Population 16-60 Low Numeracy (%) Lower Numeracy (%) Very low Numeracy (%) Total Poor Numeracy (%) 

Princess 3977 21.3 13.9 14.2 49.4 

Longview 3993 21.1 13.8 13.9 48.7 

Kirkby Central 3509 20.1 13.2 12.6 45.9 

Halewood South 3546 19.8 12.8 12.3 44.9 
Cantril Farm 3186 19.1 13 12.5 44.5 
Cherryfield 3389 17.9 12.6 11.4 41.8 

St.Gabriels 3514 17.8 12.9 11.2 41.8 

Northwood 3329 17.7 12.1 11.3 41.1 

Halewood West 3861 17.6 11.7 10.5 39.8 

Page Moss 4322 17.1 11.3 9.9 38.3 
Prescot East 3716 17.2 10.7 9.7 37.6 

Knowsley Park 3745 16.3 11.2 9.6 37.2 

St.Michaels 3579 15.6 11.6 9.9 37.1 
Whitefield 4946 16.5 11 9.5 37 

KNOWSLEY 90046 15.7 10.2 8.7 34.6 

Whiston South 4043 14.7 9.2 7.8 31.7 

Park 4594 14.5 9.5 7.6 31.6 
Tower Hill 4911 14.5 8.6 7.1 30.2 

Whiston North 4380 14.2 8 6.7 28.9 

NORTH WEST 4088742 12.4 7.4 6.0 25.9 

Prescot West 3165 10.8 8.1 5.6 24.5 

UK N?K 15 5 4 24 

Swanside 4788 10.7 5.9 3.1 19.7 

Halewood East 6378 10 5.2 2.8 18 

Roby 5243 9.7 5.2 2.4 17.4 

Source: Basic Skills Agency, 2001 
Ranked by: Total Poor Numeracy as percentage of adult population 

Notes: Literacy levels were calculates as a % of adult population (16-60) 
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key stage 2 scores, 1998 

Ward Scores below level 4 Scores at level 4 Scores above level 4 Pupils at Key Stage 2 in 
their education 

Average Key Stage 2 score 

Cantril Farm 70 60 10 140 3.53 
Cherryfield 120 140 20 285 3.63 
Tower Hill 155 160 40 355 3.64 
Knowsley Park 95 125 25 240 3.69 

Northwood 115 x30 35 285 3.70 
Halewood West 80 110 20 210 3.71 
Kirkby Central 140 190 40 370 3.71 
Longview 120 165 35 320 3.71 
Park 140 190 40 370 3.71 
Princess 100 130 30 260 3.71 
Whitefield 85 120 25 230 3.72 
Halewood South 110 155 35 305 3.74 
KNOWSLEY 2230 3200 890 6330 3.76 
St. Michaels 80 115 30 225 3.77 
Halewood East 120 210 50 380 3.80 

Page Moss 105 165 50 325 3.81 
Swanside 100 165 60 325 3.85 
Whiston South 110 175 65 345 3.85 
Roby 90 165 55 310 3.87 

Whiston North 85 125 60 270 3.88 

Prescot East 75 135 60 270 3.92 

Prescot West 70 135 50 255 3.92 
St. Gabriels 65 135 55 255 3.94 
Source: DFES, 1998 
Ranked by: Average Key Stage 2 score 
Notes: Not able to compare data at a regional and national level as data is collected in different format and therefore statistically incompatible.  The national target score for key stage 2 is 
stated as being level 4 
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Disability Living Allowance Claimants 

Ward Mid 1998 Disability Allowance 
Claimants 

Mid 1999 Disability Allowance 
Claimants 

Mid 1998 Population Estimates Disabled Claimants as % of 
population 

Longview 990 945 7,100 13.94 
Cherryfield 780 755 6,100 12.79 
Northwood 675 655 5,300 12.74 
Kirkby Central 845 840 6,700 12.61 
Park 895 890 7,500 11.93 
St. Michaels 715 695 6,100 11.72 
Princess 810 755 7,200 11.25 
St. Gabriels 680 670 6,300 10.79 
Cantril Farm 545 525 5,100 10.69 

Knowsley Park 705 685 6,900 10.22 

Page Moss 755 730 7,900 9.56 

KNOWSLEY 14320 13985 154500 9.27 

Whitefield 750 720 8,100 9.26 
Halewood West 575 575 6,600 8.71 
Tower Hill 770 735 9,100 8.46 

Halewood South 540 520 6,400 8.44 

Prescot East 530 530 6,400 8.28 
Whiston North 515 510 6,300 8.17 
Whiston South 490 480 7,200 6.81 
Prescot West 365 360 5,400 6.76 
Swanside 540 525 8,000 6.75 

Roby 460 475 9,000 5.11 
NORTH WEST 331550 334570 6890800 4.8 

Halewood East 390 410 9,800 3.98 

Source: Office of National Statistics Department for Work and Pensions Information Centre 

Ranked by :Disabled Claimants as a % of Population 
Notes: Disabled claimants as a % of population calculated using 1998 disability figures as a % of 1998 population estimates.  Disability Living Allowance is a benefit for people who become 
disabled before the age of 65.  Data not compiled on a national level. 
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Attendance Allowance Claimants  

Ward Attendance Allowance 
Claimants – May 1998 

Attendance Allowance Claimants – 
May 1999 Mid 1998 Population Estimates 

Attendance Allowance Claimants as % 
of Population 

Cherryfield 315 305 6,100 5.16 
Prescot West 260 265 5,400 4.81 
Kirkby Central 300 295 6,700 4.48 
Halewood West 290 270 6,600 4.39 

Northwood 205 190 5,300 3.87 
Knowsley Park 260 270 6,900 3.77 
St. Gabriels 215 225 6,300 3.41 
Park 250 250 7,500 3.33 

Page Moss 255 240 7,900 3.23 

Longview 220 210 7,100 3.10 
Whiston North 185 185 6,300 2.94 
KNOWSLEY 4490 4425 154500 2.91 
Whitefield 235 215 8,100 2.90 
St. Michaels 175 165 6,100 2.87 

NORTH WEST 175980 175000 6890400 2.6 

Roby 230 255 9,000 2.56 

Prescot East 160 165 6,400 2.50 
Princess 180 160 7,200 2.50 
Cantril Farm 125 125 5,100 2.45 

Swanside 180 175 8,000 2.25 
Whiston South 140 135 7,200 1.94 
Halewood South 110 125 6,400 1.72 
Halewood East 105 105 9,800 1.07 
Tower Hill 95 95 9,100 1.04 
Source: ONS – Department for Work and Pensions Information Centre 
Ranked by: Attendance Allowance Claimant as % of population 
Notes: Attendance Allowance is a benefit for people over the age of 65 who are severely disabled, physically or mentally, that they need a great deal of help in personal care and supervision.  
In some cases, people who are terminally ill can claim this benefit.  No data is compiled at a national level. 
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Indices of Deprivation: 2000 

Wards Score Rank 

Princess 80.8 8 
Longview 79.65 13 
Cherryfield 79.64 14 
Kirkby Central 77.37 18 

Northwood 77.26 20 
Cantril Farm 74.33 38 
Tower Hill 71.56 59 
Knowsley Park 66.27 140 

St. Michaels 66.11 142 
St. Gabriels 65.45 157 
Halewood South 64.32 184 

Whitefield 63.12 205 
Page Moss 61.99 233 

Park 60.4 263 
Halewood West 60.15 269 

KNOWSLEY 47.66 80.14 
Prescot East 51.39 512 
Whiston South 46.23 746 
Whiston North 45.77 771 

Prescot West 36.76 1,363 
Swanside 32.88 1,682 

Roby 25.22 2,623 

Halewood East 23.94 2,853 

Source: Office of National Statistics, 2000 
Ranked by: Official Ranked Score for each ward 
Notes: The Indices of Deprivation scores and ranks the 8,414 wards in England through measuring performance in areas such as income, employment, housing, health, education and 
access to services.  The ward with the rank of 1 is the most deprived. 

 
 


